
 

 

1 

PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

 

Date: Tuesday, 21 November 2023   
Time 10.30 am  
Place: Council Chamber, Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, 

RH2 8EF 
 

 

Contact: Joss Butler  
   
Email: joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk  
[For queries on the content of the agenda and requests for copies of related documents] 
 

 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS [11] 

Ernest Mallett MBE West Molesey; 
Jeffrey Gray Caterham Valley; 
Victor Lewanski Reigate; 
Scott Lewis Woodham and New Haw; 
Catherine Powell Farnham North; 
Jeremy Webster Caterham Hill; 
Edward Hawkins (Chairman) Heatherside and Parkside; 
John Robini Haslemere; 
Richard Tear (Vice-Chairman) Bagshot, Windlesham and Chobham; 
Jonathan Hulley 
Vacancy  

Foxhills, Thorpe & Virginia Water; 
Vacancy  

 
EX OFFICIO MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)  [4] 

Saj Hussain Chair of the Council Knaphill and Goldsworth West; 
Tim Oliver Leader of the Council Weybridge; 
Tim Hall Vice Chair of the Council  Leatherhead and Fetcham East 
Denise Turner-
Stewart 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Communities and 
Community Safety 

Staines South and Ashford West; 

 
APPOINTED SUBSTITUTES [09] 

Stephen Cooksey Dorking South and the Holmwoods; 
Nick Darby The Dittons; 
Amanda Boote The Byfleets; 
David Harmer Waverley Western Villages; 
Trefor Hogg Camberley East; 
Riasat Khan Woking North; 
Mark Sugden Hinchley Wood, Claygate and Oxshott; 
Buddhi Weerasinghe Lower Sunbury and Halliford; 
Fiona White Guildford West; 
Keith Witham Worplesdon; 
Luke Bennett Banstead, Woodmansterne & Chipstead; 
Harry Boparai Sunbury Common & Ashford Common; 

 
 

 
Register of planning applications: http://planning.surreycc.gov.uk/ 



 

 
2 



 

 
3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions 
under Standing Order 41. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2023.  
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

3  PETITIONS 
 
To receive any petitions from members of the public in accordance 
with Standing Order 84 (please see note 5 below). 
 

 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
To answer any questions received from local government electors 
within Surrey in accordance with Standing Order 85 (please see 
note 6 below). 
 

 

5  MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME 
 
To answer any questions received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with Standing Order 68. 
 

 

6  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the 
meeting or as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in 

respect of any item(s) of business being considered at 
this meeting 

NOTES: 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 
item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

• As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any 
interest, of which the Member is aware, that relates to the 
Member’s spouse or civil partner (or any person with whom 
the Member is living as a spouse or civil partner) 

• Members with a significant personal interest may participate 
in the discussion and vote on that matter unless that 
interest could be reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

7  SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PROPOSAL EL2023/1953 - LAND 
SOUTH-WEST OF WATERSIDE DRIVE, WALTON ON THAMES, 
SURREY 
 
The construction of a new special educational needs school, 
including sport courts and pitches, vehicle parking, landscaping 
and new vehicular and pedestrian access from Waterside Drive. 
 
 
 

(Pages 7 - 60) 



 

 
4 

8  SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PROPOSAL SP23/00557/SCC - 
FORMER SUNBURY FIRE STATION, STAINES ROAD WEST 
SUNBURY ON THAMES TW16 7BG 
 
Redevelopment of the former Sunbury Fire station site for a mixed 
use hub building incorporating Class E and Class F1 uses including 
library plus 12no. supported independent living units (use clas
[...]
 them may be justified if deemed 
necessary in the interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-being of the 
country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, or for the 
protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 
 
Any interference with a Convention right must be proportionate to the intended objective.  This 
means that such an interference should be carefully designed to meet the objective in question 
and not be arbitrary, unfair or overly severe. 
 
European case law suggests that interference with the human rights described above will only 
be considered to engage those Articles and thereby cause a breach of human rights where that 
interference is significant. Officers will therefore consider the impacts of all applications for 
planning permission and will express a view as to whether an Article of the Convention may be 
engaged. 
 



 

1 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 25 October 2023 at Council Chamber, 
Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting.  
 
Members:  
 
 Ernest Mallett MBE 

Jeffrey Gray 
Victor Lewanski 
Scott Lewis 
Catherine Powell 
Jeremy Webster 
Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
John Robini 
Richard Tear (Vice-Chairman) 
Jonathan Hulley 
 

 
63/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
None received.  
 

64/23 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

65/23 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

66/23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

67/23 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 
 
There were none. 
 

68/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 
 
There were none. 
 

69/23 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PROPOSAL SU/23/0326/PCM - FORMER 
PINEHURST CARE HOME, 141 PARK ROAD, CAMBERLEY, SURREY 
GU15 2LL  [Item 7] 
 
Officers:  
Charlotte Parker, Principal Planning Officer 
James Lehane, Principal Transport Development Planning Officer 
 
Officer Introduction:  
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

2 
 

1. The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report and provided 
Members with a brief overview. Members noted an numbering error 
within the update sheet published on 24 October 2023. Members 
noted that the report was for an outline application for erection of part 
1,2,3 and 4-storey building for extra care accommodation, comprising 
self-contained apartments, staff and communal facilities, and 
associated parking. Appearance and Landscaping reserved. Full 
details of the application could be found within the report  
 

Speakers:  
 
Carol Bell, Senior Development Manager, spoke on behalf of the applicant 
and made the following comments: 
 

2. That the statement was in support of the application by Adult Social 
Care and Land and Property.  

3. That the site was part of the programme of extra care projects being 
delivered by the council to address the critical gaps in provision of 
affordable housing for older people who require accommodation with 
care and support.  

4. That the programme would offer a higher level of care than traditional 
sheltered housing and includes help with personal care, meals and 
other daily activities. communal facilities would also encourage 
residents to participate in a range of social and leisure activities.  

5. That residents in extra care facilities were less likely to develop 
conditions that require intensive healthcare solutions.  

6. That the Pinehurst site was specifically selected for extra care housing 
as it met key sustainability criteria. The design proposed would also 
meet requirements for affordable specialist housing including being 
wheelchair accessible throughout with adaptable accommodation to 
meet current and future needs of residents.  

7. That being located in the heart of the community would reduce 
reliance of cars.  


[...]
dant properties on Park Street were in the 
process of moving towards demolition and so would become available 
for development opportunities. It was also noted that the surgery was 
considering opportunities to expand.  

20. A Member asked whether the Local Member felt there was a need to a 
Traffic Construction Management Plan. The Local Member said that 
Park Street was not a particularly busy road but was an arterial road 
within Camberley and was part of a bus route.  

 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

21. In regard to parking, the Principal Transport Development Planning 
Officer explained that a parking accumulation assessment been had 
provided to demonstrate that the site would be able to accommodate 
the expected level of parking demand and so the County Highways 
Authority were satisfied that there was not likely to be a significant risk 
of overspill.  

22. In regard to construction management, the Principal Transport 
Development Planning Officer said that a recommendation had been 
included within the Highways Authority response to include a full 
construction transport management plan.  

23. In regard to pedestrian safety, the Principal Transport Development 
Planning Officer noted that there was two pedestrian accesses and 
one vehicle access which was in line with current policies. It was also 
added that, due to the existing permitted use, the scale of the site and 
the amount of likely traffic and pedestrian movement, the ability of the 
Highways Authority to require an additional crossing over the road, 
from a safety perspective, was limited. 

24. In regard to the new access, Members noted that, subject to the 
technical approvals process, the Highways Authority had requested 
that a pedestrian priority crossing was provided to allow the existing 
continuous footway to be preserved as well as possible.  

25. The Chairman said that, in his view, details in regard to a pedestrian 
crossing was beyond the remit of the committee.  

26.  In regard to privacy, the Principal Planning Officer stated that, when 
considering the reserve matters, there was scope to move some of the 

Page 3

2



 

4 
 

windows and balconies and introduce measures to reduce any 
overlooking.  

27. A Member asked for detail on the assessment carried out on the new 
entrance to the site due to the proximity to the railway bridge and 
issues related to the railway crossing. The Principal Transport 
Development Planning Officer explained that the applicant had 
provided drawings to consider the visibility from the access junction, 
which was considered to be successfully demonstrated, and that the 
Highways Authority would seek to conclude the final version of the 
junction during reserve matters and the technical approval process. 

28. Members noted that the Highways Authority had been provided with 
tracking to show that the right vehicle types would be able to access 
and egress.  

29. In regard to pedestrian infrastructure, the Principal Transport 
Development Planning Officer said that the preference was to have a 
fully continuous pedestrian footway.  

30. Members noted that it was officers’ opinion that the applicant had 
provided sufficient evidence that there would not be a material 
detriment to highways safety in the location.  

31. Members noted details related to tree removal.  
32. A Member said that he felt there was an opportunity to increase the 

height of the building.  
33. The Chairman asked that the recommendation be amended to allow 

the committee to consider the reserve matters committee when 
appropriate.  

34. In regard to paragraph two of the recommendation, the Chairman said 
that he believed it should state that the committee be briefed, rather 
than take further consideration, in the event that the legal 
agreement(s) had not been reached to the satisfaction of officers 
within 6 months of the date of this resolution. 

35. The Chairman moved the amended recommendation which was 
unanimously agreed.  

 
Actions / Further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That, subject to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning Regulations 

1992, the Committee resolved that: 

(1) Outline planning permission is granted for application ref: 
SU/23/0326/PCM subject to the satisfactory completion of legal 
agreement(s) to secure mitigation to offset the impact of the 
development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
(SPA) and subject to the conditions listed; and  
 

(2) That Members are provided with a briefing if the necessary legal 
agreement(s) have not been reached to the satisfaction of officers 
within 6 months of the date of this resolution. 
 

(3) The reserve matters return to the Planning and Regulatory Committee 
for consideration.  

 

Page 4

2



 

5 
 

70/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 8] 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 11.20 am 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 5

2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

2



 

 

To: Planning & Regulatory Committee Date:  November 2023 

By: Planning Development Manager  

District(s) Elmbridge Borough Council  Electoral Division(s): 
  Walton 

  Mrs Lake 

  Case Officer: 

  Janine Wright 

Purpose: For Decision Grid Ref: 510804 167444 

Title: Surrey County Council Proposal EL2023/1953  

Summary Report 

Land south-west of Waterside Drive, Walton on Thames, Surrey 

The construction of a new special educational needs school, including sport courts and pitches, 

vehicle parking, landscaping and new vehicular and pedestrian access from Waterside Drive. 

The proposed development comprises the construction of a new special educational needs school, 

including sport courts and pitches, vehicle parking, landscaping and new vehicle and pedestrian 

access from Waterside Drive.   

The proposed development would comprise of a two storey L-shaped building providing separate 

primary and secondary education to pupils aged between 4 and 19.  

The application site is located in the borough of Elmbridge and is situated on a rectangular piece of 

land measuring approximately 3 hectares.  It is currently being used for grazing of horses.  The 

application site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt.   

The proposed development is considered to be inappropriate development within the Green Belt, 

which is by definition harmful.  The other harm resulting from the inappropriate development is the 

loss of openness to the Green Belt, encroachment of the countryside and harm to the visual amenity 

of the area through the change in the character of the site, from one which is currently open to the 

construction of a new SEN school.    

The Very Special Circumstances put forward by the applicant include educational need, lack of 

alternative sites, anticipated economic and social benefits, community use, access to local schools 

and retention of families in the local area. 

The application has been publicised by posting site notices and an advert has been placed in the 

local newspaper. Owner/occupiers of neighbouring properties were directly notified by letter and a 

total of 13 letters of objection have been received and 4 letters of support. The letters of objection 

mainly refer to traffic congestion, visual amenity, erosion of Green Belt and flooding.  

Officers have considered all the aspects of this proposal in the planning balance and consider that 

Very Special Circumstances exist in this case.   

Page 7

7

Item 7



The recommendation is subject to referral to the Secretary of State under paragraph 10 of the Town 

and Country Planning (Consultation( England) Direction 2021, and in the absence of any direction by 

the Secretary of State, to PERMIT subject to the conditions and informatives.  

Application details 

Applicant 

SCC Property 

Date application valid 

15 June 2023 

Period for Determination 

14 September 2023 (extension of time
[...]
ed development constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  
 

238.  Officers accept that very special circumstances exist in this case (comprising largely the need 
for the school and the lack of alternative sites) and that these do outweigh the objections to the 
development by virtue of its inappropriateness and the moderate impact on openness which 
would occur. 
 

239. It is considered that the cumulative benefits arising from the scheme clearly outweigh the 
identified harm and therefore very special circumstances, required to justify the development, 
do exist. 
 

Page 36

7



240. Accordingly, the recommendation is to grant planning permission subject to the referral to the 
Secretary of State.  

Recommendation 

241. That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992, 
planning application ref:  EL2023/1953 be referred to the Secretary of State under paragraph 10 
of the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021, and in the absence 
of any direction by the Secretary of State, BE PERMITTED subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out below: 

242. : 

Conditions: 

 IMPORTANT - CONDITION NO(S) 3, 4,5, 6, 7,8,9,10 and 11  MUST BE DISCHARGED PRIOR TO 
THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE DEVELOPMENT. 

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in all respects in accordance with the 
following plans/drawings: 

  HCS-HNW-ZZ-ZZ-D-A-1110  Rev P04  Site Location Plan January 2022 

 HCS-HNW-ZZ-00-D-A-2200  Rev P09  Ground Floor Plan December 2022 

 HCS-HNW-ZZ-01-D-A-2201  Rev P09  First Floor Plan dated December 2022 

 HCS-HNW-ZZ-RF-D-A-2202  Rev P08  Roof Plan dated 9 June 2023 

 HCS-HNW-ZZ-ZZ-D-A-2303  Rev P02  Elevation Plan - Block A dated December 2022 

 HCS-HNW-ZZ-ZZ-D-A-2304  Rev P02  Elevation Plan - Block B d
[...]
Walton     

Land south-west of Waterside Drive, Walton on Thames, Surrey

EL2023/1953 

SCC_Ref_2023-0092
Page 57

7



This page is intentionally left blank



2023 Aerial Photos
Application Number : EL2023/1953

Aerial 1: Surrounding area

All boundaries are approximate

P
age 59

7



2023 Aerial Photos
Application Number : EL2023/1953

Aerial 2: Application site

All boundaries are approximate

Application Site Area

P
age 60

7



To: Planning & Regulatory Committee Date: 21 November 2023 

By: Planning Development Manager  

District(s) Spelthorne  Electoral Division(s): 

  Sunbury Common & Ashford Common 

  Mr Boparai 

  Case Officer: 

  Chris Turner 

Purpose: For Decision Grid Ref: 509681 170108 

Title: Surrey County Council Proposal SP23/00557/SCC  

Former Sunbury Fire Station, Staines Road West Sunbury on Thames TW16 7BG 

Redevelopment of the former Sunbury Fire Station site for a mixed use hub building 

incorporating Class E and Class F1 uses including library plus 12no. supported independent 

living units (use class C3) 

Summary Report 

The site is located on the southern side of the A308. It currently comprises a vacant site which 

was previously Sunbury Fire Station. There are no buildings currently on the site.  

 

The application seeks full planning permission for the redevelopment of the former fire station 

site to provide a mixed use community hub, including a library and office space as well as 12 

supported independent living units.  

The building would measure approximately 24m in height and would be five storeys. The ground 

floor would comprise a library with community hub including a hall to the rear. It would also 

feature an entrance to the supported independent living accommodation on the upper floors.  

The first floor would comprise some classroom space and arts studio areas as well as a roof 

terrace for the community hub on the south eastern corner.  

The second floor would provide commercial office space with 
[...]
haracter of the surrounding area. 

 

The standard of accommodation proposed for the development is considered to be appropriate 

and as such would adequately provide much needed supported living accommodation along 

side much needed community facilities. The layout and parking arrangements have been 

reviewed by the County Highway Authority and are considered to be acceptable subject to 

Page 80

8



conditions.  

 

Recommendation 

That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992, 

application no. SP23/00557/SCC be PERMITTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

 

Conditions: 

 IMPORTANT - CONDITION NOs 3,4,6, 10, MUST BE DISCHARGED PRIOR TO THE 

COMMENCEMENT OF THE DEVELOPMENT. 

1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in all respects in accordance with 

the following plans/drawings: 

 60642784-ACM-XX-XX-DR-AB-TCP001 TREE CONSTRAINTS PLAN Rev B dated 27th 

February 2020 

 60642784-ACM-XX-XX-DR-AB-TPP001 Tree Constraints Plan Rev B dated 3 MARCH 

2023 

 20-117 SCH MHA XX ZZ DR A 0021 Proposed Streetscenes South (C-C) & East (D-D) 

dated Rev P07 30 March 2023 

 20-117 SCH MHA XX ZZ DR A 0022 Proposed Elevation North (A-A) Rev P04 dated 30 

March 2023 

 20-117 SCH MHA XX ZZ DR A 0023 Proposed Elevation West (B-B) Rev P04 dated 30 

March 2023 

 20-117 SCH MHA XX ZZ DR A 0024 Proposed Elevation South (C-C) Rev P04 dated 30 

March 2023 

 20-117 SCH MHA XX ZZ DR A 0025 Proposed Elevation East (D-D) Rev P04 dated 30 

March 2023 

 20-117 SCH MHA XX ZZ DR A 0030 Proposed Sections 01 & 02 Rev P05 dated 30 March 

2023 

 20-117 SCH MHA XX ZZ DR A 0001 Proposed Site Plan Rev P09 dated 30 March 2023 

 20-117 SCH MHA XX ZZ DR A 0002 Site Location Plan & Block Plan Rev P02 dated 30 

March 2023 

 20-117 SCH MHA XX DR A 0020 Proposed Streetscenes North (A-A) & West (B-B) Rev 

P07 dated 30 March 2023 

 20-117 SCH MHA XX ZZ DR A 0010 Proposed plan arrangements Ground Floor Level 

Rev P11 d
[...]
ropriate 

measures are not taken. Please read our guide ‘working near our assets’ to ensure your 

workings are in line with the necessary processes you need to follow if you’re considering 

working above or near our pipes or other structures. 

https://www.thameswater.co.uk/developers/larger-scaledevelopments/planning-your-

development/working-near-our-pipes Should you require further information please contact 

Thames Water. Email: developer.services@thameswater.co.uk Phone: 0800 009 3921 

(Monday  to Friday, 8am to 5pm) Write to: Thames Water Developer Services, 

Clearwater Court, Vastern Road, Reading,  Berkshire RG1 8DB 

 

Page 89

8



14. Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m head 

(approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames 

Waters pipes. The developer should take account of this minimum pressure in the design 

of the proposed development. 

 

Page 90

8



0 20 40 Metres¯
Grid North Printed on: 31/10/2023

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Surrey County Council, 100019613, 2023 Note: This plan is for indicative purposes only

Scale: 1:680

Redevelopment of the former Sunbury Fire station
site for a mixed use hub building incorporating Class
E and Class F1 uses including library plus 12no.
supported independent living units (use class C3)

Ref No:

 

Site Location:

Application numbers:

Electoral divisions:
Sunbury Common & Ashford Common     

Former Sunbury Fire Station, Staines Road West Sunbury on Thames
TW16 7BG

SP23/00557/SCC 

SCC_Ref_2023-0051
Page 91

8



This page is intentionally left blank



2023 Aerial Photos
Application Number : SP23/00557/SCC

Aerial 1: Surrounding area

All boundaries are approximate

P
age 93

8



2023 Aerial Photos
Application Number : SP23/00557/SCC

Aerial 2: Application site

All boundaries are approximate

Application Site Area

P
age 94

8


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	Minutes

	7 Surrey County Council Proposal EL2023/1953 - Land south-west of Waterside Drive, Walton on Thames, Surrey
	AA Elevations Block C - Hopescourt School
	A Elevations - Hopescourt School Walton on Thames(1)
	A - Landscape Masterplan - Hopescourt School(2)
	HCS-WWA-ZZ-ZZ-D-L-0102-S4-P14-Landscape Masterplan
	1/2181-WWA-LS-ZZ-D-L-0008
	1/2181-WWA-LS-ZZ-D-L-0010
	1/2181-WWA-LS-ZZ-D-L-0023


	A- Site Location Plan - Hopescourt School(1)
	Hopescourt-Plan1
	Hopescourt-Aerials (2)
	2023 Aerial Photos
	2023 Aerial Photos
	2023 Aerial Photos


	8 Surrey County Council Proposal SP23/00557/SCC - Former Sunbury Fire Station, Staines Road West Sunbury on Thames TW16 7BG
	FormerSunbury-Plan1
	FormerSunbury-Aerials
	2023 Aerial Photos
	2023 Aerial Photos





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 21 November 2023 at Council Chamber, 
Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Members Present: 
 
 Ernest Mallett MBE 

Victor Lewanski 
Scott Lewis 
Catherine Powell 
Jeremy Webster 
Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
John Robini 
Richard Tear (Vice-Chairman) 
Jonathan Hulley 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Jeffrey Gray 

 
 
 
   

 
 

71/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Jeffrey Gray.  
 

72/23 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were APPROVED as an accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
 

73/23 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

74/23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

75/23 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 
 
There were none. 
 

76/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 
 
There were none. 
 

77/23 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PROPOSAL EL2023/1953 - LAND SOUTH-
WEST OF WATERSIDE DRIVE, WALTON ON THAMES, SURREY  [Item 7] 



 

2 
 

 
Officers:  
Janine Wright, Principal Planning Officer 
James Lehane, Principal Transport Development Planning Officer 
 
Officer Introduction:  
 

1. The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report and update sheet 
and then provided Members with a brief overview. Members noted that 
the report was for the construction of a new special educational needs 
school, including sport courts and pitches, vehicle parking, 
landscaping and new vehicular and pedestrian access from Waterside 
Drive. Full details of the application could be found within the report. 
 

Speakers:  
 
Alex Burrows spoke in support of the application and made the following 
comments: 
 

1. Stated that she was the new head teacher designate for Hopescourt 
School and a member of the local community.  

2. That the community was in desperate need for a school that could 
meet the needs of local children with additional needs and disabilities.  

3. That there was an acute shortage of schools for autistic children and 
children with complex communication and interaction needs.  

4. That her daughter had attended over six schools due to unmet needs 
which resulted in periods of significant challenges related to mental 
health and wellbeing.  

5. That she had spoken to a number of families who could not find a 
suitable school place for their autistic son or daughter. 

6. That many children in the community travelled more than five miles 
each way between home and school. Many of those children had 
sensory needs that made their journeys particularly challenging. 

7. Provided an example of a child with autism who had been out of 
school for over a year. 

8. That children with autism were frequently bullied, isolated and, in 
some cases, were in a mental health crisis.  

9. That bespoke designed schools like Hopescourt School could provide 
direct access to open spaces, areas for sensory therapy and space 
and resource for flexible teaching.  

10. That the building had been designed with natural surroundings and 
autistic children in mind.  

11. That change and political support for autistic children was drastically 
needed.  

12. That Hopescourt School would support children with their journey into 
adulthood and meaningful employment.  

 
The Vice-Chairman asked for clarification on whether the head teacher was 
involved with the planning of the site from an early stage. The speaker 
explained that she was recruited last May so was not involved from an early 
stage.   
 
The Local Member, Rachael I Lake, made the following comments:   
 



 

3 
 

1. That there had been many complaints due to the short time given to 
read the details of the application.  

2. That the need for a special educational needs school was close to her 
heart.  

3. That Surrey County Council had to be seen giving the best possible 
opportunities for residents, the environment and children.  

4. That she believed that there was an alternative site available for the 
school. 

5. That Members should not overlook the fact that the site was in the 
green belt just because there were special circumstances for the 
application.  

6. That the openness of the green belt was one of the top priorities.  
7. Suggested to Members that the application be postponed and that the 

building design be reversed so that it could run alongside the green 
belt boundary.  

8. That the site had issues with drainage.  
 
A Member asked for clarification on the Local Member’s comments on 
reversing the building. The Local Member explained that she had received 
advice from external Planning colleagues that it would not be difficult to 
reverse the building and follow the same pattern as Heathside Walton-on-
Thames. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. Officers explained that Members should consider the application in 
front of them and that any alternative designs should not be relevant to 
the committee. Members also noted that the whole site was in the 
green belt. Members further noted that, due to the nearby gas pipeline, 
there were likely physical constraints which dictated the design of the 
building.  

2. A Member said that they supported the application and did not agree 
with the objection from Elmbridge Borough Council.  

3. A Member asked for an overview of the traffic flow and parking details 
of the application. Officers explained that, due to the nature of the 
school, it was accepted that a vast majority of people would arrive by 
motor vehicles and so the approach for the site was fairly typical for 
Special Educational Need (SEN) schools and involved a staggered 
arrival with stacking arrangements within the site. A Parking 
Management Plan was required to monitor the situation and react if 
necessary. The officer confirmed that they were satisfied with the 
evidence provided that there would be no reason to expect that there 
would be an uplift in vehicles parking on the public highway.  

4. A Member stated that they were concerned with the flooding potential 
of the site and especially near the proposed car parking area. 
Following discussion, officers confirmed that they were satisfied that 
the conditions imposed would ensure that there was no flooding on the 
site as sustainable drainage measures would be in place.  

5. Members noted that alternative sites were considered and that the 
proposed site was considered to be the most appropriate.  

6. Officers highlighted that Condition 29 covered all the retention of the 
trees, landscaping and hard standing schemes.  

7. Officers stated that operating costs for the proposed site should not be 
a consideration of the Planning and Regulatory Committee.  



 

4 
 

8. A Member asked for detail on the regulations in place to allow a site to 
be built on the green belt. Officers explained that the National Planning 
Policy Framework set out national policy around green belt and that 
the proposed site was considered to be a form of inappropriate 
development however officers believed that there were ‘very special 
circumstances’ due to the ‘need’ for the development and the 
community and educational benefits.  

9. Members requested that Condition 15 was amended to include a 
requirement to do up to date infiltration testing which was agreed.  

10. Members noted that the site was Flood Zone 1 and that discussion 
were had with the lead local flood authority who had raised no 
objections.  

11. In regard to condition 29(a), a Member asked that reference to the 
mature trees on site be included which was agreed.   

12. The Chairman moved the recommendation which was unanimously 
agreed.  

 
Actions / Further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, planning application ref: EL2023/1953 be referred to the 
Secretary of State under paragraph 10 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2021, and in the absence of any direction 
by the Secretary of State, BE PERMITTED subject to the amended conditions 
and informatives set out within the report and update sheet. 
 

 
78/23 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PROPOSAL SP23/00557/SCC - FORMER 

SUNBURY FIRE STATION, STAINES ROAD WEST SUNBURY ON 
THAMES TW16 7BG  [Item 8] 
 
Officers:  
Chris Turner, Senior Planning Officer 
 
Officer Introduction:  
 

1. The Senior Planning Officer introduced the report and provided 
Members with a brief overview. Members noted that the report was for 
redevelopment of the former Sunbury Fire station site for a mixed use 
hub building incorporating Class E and Class F1 uses including library 
plus 12no. supported independent living units (use class C3). Full 
details of the application could be found within the report. 
 

Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. Officers explained to Members that the Local Plan in Spelthorne was 
used by officers to determine the planning application however it was 
the decision maker’s responsibility to determine what conditions should 
apply. Members further noted that the application being considered was 
a full application.  



 

5 
 

2. A Member thanked officers for organising a site visit.  
3. Officers stated that there was no proposal to implement a pedestrian 

crossing near the site. A Member said that it was disappointing that a 
pedestrian crossing had not been proposed.  

4. A Member asked whether officers were satisfied with the scale of the 
proposed building and whether options to include additional storeys. 
Officers explained that the application was determined as submitted and 
that they were unable to consider alternative designs. Further to this, 
another Member stated that they felt the site was under developed as 
there was an opportunity to increase the scale.  

5. The Chairman moved the recommendation which received unanimous 
support.  

 
Actions / Further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, application no. SP23/00557/SCC be PERMITTED subject 
to the conditions within the report and update sheet.   
 
 

 
79/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 

 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 11.35 am 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 


